

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
STATE OF MISSOURI,

*Petitioner,*

v.

PATRICE SEIBERT,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
Supreme Court Of Missouri**

—◆—  
**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF FORMER  
PROSECUTORS, JUDGES AND  
LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICIALS,  
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

—◆—  
CHARLES D. WEISSELBERG  
University of California  
School of Law (Boalt Hall)  
Berkeley, CA 94720  
Telephone: (510) 643-8159  
Facsimile: (510) 642-3856

STEPHEN J. SCHULHOFER  
KIRSTEN D. LEVINGSTON  
FREDERICK A.O. SCHWARZ, JR.  
TOM GERETY  
Brennan Center for Justice  
161 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10013  
Telephone: (212) 998-6260  
Facsimile: (212) 995-4692

GEORGE A. CUMMING, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
MORGAN, LEWIS &  
BOCKIUS LLP  
One Market, Spear Tower  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
Telephone: (415) 442-1198  
Facsimile: (415) 442-1001

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

[Names Of Individual *Amici* Are Listed  
In The Appendix To This Brief]

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE COURT SHOULD NOT OVERTURN <i>MIRANDA'S</i> PRE-INTERROGATION WARN- ING REQUIREMENT .....	5
A. <i>Miranda's</i> Warning Requirement Applies to Law Enforcement and Promotes Effective Practices .....	5
B. Neither This Court's Exclusionary Rule Decisions Nor <i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> Displaces <i>Miranda's</i> Affirmative Commands .....	12
C. The Court Should Disapprove the "Two- Stage" Interrogation Technique and Reaffirm that Warnings Must Be Given Prior to Interrogation .....	15
II. THE COURT SHOULD EXCLUDE EVIDENCE DERIVED FROM AN UNREASONABLE FAILURE TO ADMINISTER <i>MIRANDA</i> WARNINGS .....	20
A. Exclusion Is Appropriate and Necessary to Ensure that Officers Provide <i>Miranda</i> Warnings .....	20
B. A Rule Premised on Objective Good Faith Is Workable .....	24
CONCLUSION.....	30
APPENDIX.....	App. 1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES:

<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984).....	8
<i>Brown v. Illinois</i> , 422 U.S. 590 (1975).....	3, 27
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 123 S.Ct. 1994 (2003)...	3, 12, 14, 15, 24
<i>Colorado v. Spring</i> , 479 U.S. 564 (1987) .....	25
<i>Darwin v. Connecticut</i> , 391 U.S. 346 (1968) .....	16, 28
<i>Davis v. North Carolina</i> , 384 U.S. 737 (1966) .....	8
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994) .....	25
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duckworth v. Eagan</i> , 492 U.S. 195 (1989) .....	6
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981) .....	21
<i>Fare v. Michael C.</i> , 442 U.S. 707 (1979).....	8
<i>Harris v. New York</i> , 401 U.S. 222 (1971).....	3, 12, 14, 21
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002) .....	26
<i>Illinois v. Perkins</i> , 496 U.S. 292 (1990).....	25
<i>Kaupp v. Texas</i> , 123 S.Ct. 1843 (2003) (per curiam).....	27
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	22
<i>Michigan v. Harvey</i> , 494 U.S. 344 (1990).....	13
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974).....	8, 13, 14, 21
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985).....	8
<i>Minnesota v. Murphy</i> , 465 U.S. 420 (1984) .....	25
<i>Minnick v. Mississippi</i> , 498 U.S. 146 (1990).....	21
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986).....	6
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984).....	6, 16, 25, 26
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oregon v. Hass</i> , 420 U.S. 714 (1975) .....	13, 14
<i>People v. Bradford</i> , 929 P.2d 544 (Cal.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 953 (1997) .....	22
<i>People v. Neal</i> , 72 P.3d 280 (Cal. 2003) .....	19
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980).....	5, 25, 26
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	26
<i>Stansbury v. California</i> , 511 U.S. 318 (1994) .....	25, 26
<i>State v. Knapp</i> , 666 N.W.2d 881 (Wis. 2003).....	22
<i>State v. Kunkel</i> , 404 N.W.2d 69 (Wis.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 484 U.S. 929 (1987) .....	17
<i>State v. Provost</i> , 490 N.W.2d 93 (Minn. 1992), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 507 U.S. 929 (1993) .....	17
<i>State v. Seibert</i> , 93 S.W.3d 700 (Mo. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texas v. Cobb</i> , 532 U.S. 162 (2001).....	6
<i>United States v. Bayer</i> , 331 U.S. 532 (1947).....	27
<i>United States v. Khalil</i> , 214 F.3d 111 (2d. Cir.), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 531 U.S. 937 (2000) .....	17
<i>United States v. Orso</i> , 275 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2001), <i>opns. respecting full court en banc reh’g, cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 537 U.S. 828 (2002) .....	10
<i>United States v. Orso</i> , 266 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>United States v. Padilla</i> , 819 F.2d 952 (10th Cir. 1987).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Wolf v. Colorado</i> , 338 U.S. 25 (1948) .....	23
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963).....	27
CONSTITUTIONS:	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	22, 23, 27
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	8
STATUTES:	
18 U.S.C. §3501 .....	6, 7
MISCELLANEOUS:	
Bureau of Justice Assistance, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Understanding Community Policing: A Frame- work for Action (1994) .....	18
Sharon L. Davies, <i>The Penalty of Exclusion: A Price or Sanction?</i> , 73 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1275 (2000) .....	12
J. Edgar Hoover, <i>Civil Liberties and Law Enforce- ment; the Role of the FBI</i> , 37 Iowa L. Rev. 175 (1952) .....	11
Richard A. Leo & Welsh S. White, <i>Adapting to Miranda: Modern Interrogators’ Strategies for Dealing with the Obstacles Posed by Miranda</i> , 84 Minn. L. Rev. 387 (1999) .....	22
Richard A. Leo, <i>The Impact of Miranda Revisited</i> , 86 J. Crim. L. and Criminology 621 (1996).....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Milton A. Loewenthal, <i>Evaluating the Exclusionary Rule in Search and Seizure</i> , 49 UMKC L. Rev. 24 (1980) .....	22, 23
Office of the Missouri Attorney General, Front Line Report (March 2003), available at: <a href="http://www.ago.state.mo.us/032003fl.pdf">http://www.ago.state.mo.us/032003fl.pdf</a> .....	16
Charles D. Weisselberg, <i>In the Stationhouse after Dickerson</i> , 99 Mich. L. Rev. 1121 (2001) .....	22, 23
Charles D. Weisselberg, <i>Saving Miranda</i> , 84 Cornell L. Rev. 109 (1998).....	22
